

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: M.A.C.M.A.(SR) No.22235 of 2016

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
5.	22.06.2026	<u>GTK,J</u> Heard Ms. Triveni, learned counsel representing Sri K. Srinivasa Prasad, learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC/Appellant and Sri Aravala Sreenivasa Rao, learned counsel for the respondents/claimants. Aggrieved by the order dated 08.12.2015 passed by the Tribunal in M.V.O.P.No.342 of 2013, the present appeal is filed by the Appellant/APSRTC. At the initial stage, on 05.07.2016, this Court passed the following interim order; <i>“There shall be interim stay as prayed for, subject to condition that petitioner/appellant shall deposit 50% of decretal amount along with proportionate costs and interest, within a period of six weeks from today”.</i> Thereafter, the matter was directed to be listed 16.04.2026. On 16.04.2026, at the request of the learned counsel for the appellant, the matter was adjourned to 01.05.2026. On 01.05.2026 also, the matter was adjourned at the request made by Ms. Ch.Bhavani, learned counsel representing Sri K. Srinivasa Prasad, learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC. Thereafter, the matter was directed to be listed on 15.06.2026. On 15.06.2026, Ms. Triveni, learned counsel representing Mr. K. Srinivasa Prasad, learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC, requested time. Thereafter, the matter was posted to this date. Today, when the matter is taken up, Ms. Triveni, learned	Contd...

counsel representing Mr. K. Srinivasa Prasad, learned Standing Counsel for APSRTC, again sought time for filing Vakalat.

Interim order, dated 05.07.2016 was passed by this Court, directing the petitioner/appellant to deposit 50% of the decretal amount along with proportionate costs and interest. However, no direction was issued to the claimants for withdrawal of the said amount.

Sri Aravala Sreenivasa Rao, learned counsel for the respondents/claimants, submits that the claimants are suffering financial distress since 2016 and in the absence of any direction from this Court permitting withdrawal of the amount, they could not withdraw the same. Therefore, he requested this Court to permit the claimants to withdraw the amount.

In view of the submissions made by the learned counsel for the claimants, there shall be a direction, permitting the claimants to withdraw 50% of decretal amount along with proportionate costs and interest.

However, the shares of respondents/claimant Nos.2 and 3, who are minors, as apportioned by the Tribunal, shall not be disturbed. The interest accrued thereon may, however, be withdrawn by the claimants in accordance with law.

It is made clear that, in the event of non-compliance with the order passed by this Court dated 05.07.2016, the interim order granted earlier shall stand vacated.

Post the matter after two (02) weeks under the caption 'for hearing'.

GTK,J

KNN